
DEEPWATER HORIZON INCIDENT 
USFWS OFFICE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT 

DESIGNATED OILED CARCASS HOLDING LOCATIONS 
As of September 22, 2010, only fresh (intestines intact) visibly oiled carcasses  

are to be brought to these locations. 
 

Department of Interior Field Office Center - Daphne 

Law Enforcement Liaison 
Paraprofessional/ 
Volunteer Coordinator 

Officer Wesley Verrill Jr. 
Resee Collins 
Carmen Simonton 

(251) 442-7404 
(404) 314-6526 
(404) 576-3874 

fw4evidencecustodianmobile@fws.gov 
resee_collins@fws.gov 
carmen_simonton@fws.gov 

Alabama 
Oiled Bird 
Carcass Intake 

Centers 

Contact Cell Phone Email/fax 

Environmental Studies 
Center,  
6101 Girby Road, 
 Mobile, Alabama  

Susan Clemens (251) 221-5000  

Alabama 
Office of Law Enforcement 

Special Agent Donnie Grace (251) 202-1556 donnie_grace@fws.gov 

Florida 
Wildlife Sanctuary of NW 
Florida,105 North “S” Street, 
Pensacola, Florida 

Dorothy Kaufmann (850) 433-9453  

Florida 
Office of Law Enforcement 

Special Agent Downie Wolfe (904) 545-2612 downie_wolfe@fws.gov 

Louisiana  
Wildlife Rehab Center 

200 Lear Drive  
Hammond, Louisiana 

Erica Miller 

Heather Neville 

(985) 345-8261  

Louisiana 
Office of Law Enforcement 

Special Agent Phillip Siragusa (337) 288-2810 phillip_siragusa@fws.gov 

Mississippi 
Humane Society of South 
Mississippi                          
2615 25th Avenue          
Gulfport, Mississippi 

Casey Sartin (228) 518-5133  

Mississippi 
Office of Law Enforcement 

Special Agent Ben Bryant (985) 514-7115 ben_bryant@fws.gov 

Homewood Suites 
29474 North Main Street 
Daphne, AL 36526 

 



 


